### 507260134 04/29/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7307055

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AIRSHIP GROUP, INC.	04/27/2022
APPTIMIZE, LLC	04/27/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		
Street Address:	1800 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 1100		
City:	LOS ANGELES		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	90067		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17098863	
Application Number:	17193814	
Application Number:	11050699	
Application Number:	11250418	
Application Number:	17459311	
Application Number:	16911349	
Application Number:	17003752	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027393000

**Email:** patents@morganlewis.com, robert.goodell@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP Address Line 1: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058438-14-0793
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT J. GOODELL
SIGNATURE:	/Robert J. Goodell/

PATENT 507260134 REEL: 059716 FRAME: 0539

DATE SIGNED:	04/29/2022
Total Attachments: 3	
source=Airship#page1.tif	
source=Airship#page2.tif	
source=Airship#page3.tif	

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT, dated April 27, 2022, is delivered by each of the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually, "Grantor") pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2020 and as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as of April 2, 2020 at Reel 052308 and Frame 0550 (as it may be from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented, the "Patent Security Agreement"), among the Grantors named therein and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as agent for each member of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Patent Security Agreement.

Each Grantor hereby confirms the grant to the Agent, for the benefit of each member of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, set forth in the Patent Security Agreement of, and does hereby grant to the Agent, for the benefit of each member of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all Patent Collateral to secure the Secured Obligations, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or in which such Grantor now has or hereafter acquires an interest and wherever the same may be located. Each Grantor hereby agrees that the attached Supplement to Schedule I to the Patent Security Agreement shall constitute part of and an addition to Schedule I to the Patent Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby represents and warrants that the Patents set forth on Schedule I to the Patent Security Agreement (as supplemented hereby) includes all of the registered Patents owned by such Grantor other than any Patent that has been abandoned, is no longer in use by such Grantor or which, after the date hereof, will no longer be utilized by such Grantor.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURES FOLLOW]

DB2/ 43055786.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement Supplement to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

# AIRSHIP GROUP, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

By: Scott Allen
Name: Scott Allen
Title: Chief Financial Officer

APPTIMIZE, LLC
a Delaware limited liability company

By: Soft Allen
Name: Scott Allen
Title: Manager

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement Supplement]

# SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **Patents**

Grantor	Country	Patent	Application/ Patent No.	Filing Date
		Push Notification		
Airship Group, Inc.	US	Delivery System	17/098,863	November 16, 2020
		Push Notification		
		Delivery System with		
Airship Group, Inc.	US	Feedback Analysis	17/193,814	March 5, 2021
		Cross-Channel		
		Orchestration of		
Airship Group, Inc.	US	Messages	11/050,699	August 4, 2020
		Updating Digital		
Airship Group, Inc.	US	Wallet Assets	11/250,418	August 3, 2020
		Mobile Event		
		Notifications for		
		Network Enabled		
Airship Group, Inc.	US	Objects	17/459,311	August 27, 2021
		Segmented		
Apptimize, LLC	US	Customization	16/911,349	June 24, 2020
		Run-Time Application		
Apptimize, LLC	US	Modification	17/003,752	August 26, 2020

DB2/ 43055786.3

**RECORDED: 04/29/2022**